FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

## Business CONTRACTS

All contracts between the County Board or County Superintendent and outside agencies shall conform to standards required by law. Contracts entered into by the County Superintendent shall be executed by the County Superintendent or designee. Contracts entered into by the County Board shall be executed by the Board President or designee of the County Board.

The County Board has the authority to approve contracts to purchase real property for the purposes of housing the offices and the services of the County Superintendent. Contracts for leases of real property may be entered into by the County Superintendent.

Adopted: 11/15/2018

## Legal References

Education Code 200-262.4 Prohibition of discrimination on the basis of sex 1042(d) Authority of county board of education to contract 1281(b) Consultant contracts 1275 Purchases of school supplies delegation of authority 1276 Data processing systems, lowest bidder 14505 Provisions required in contracts for audits 17595-17606 Contracts 35182.5 Contract prohibitions 45103.5 Contracts for management consulting service related to food service 49431-49431.5 Nutritional standards

Code off Civil Procedure 685.010 Rate of interest

<u>Government Code</u> 12990 Nondiscrimination and compliance employment programs 53260 Contract provision re maximum cash settlement 53262 Ratification of contracts with administrative officers

Labor Code 1775 Penalties for violations 1810-1813 Working hours

Public Contract Code

4100-4114 Subletting and subcontracting fair practices
7104 Contracts for excavations; discovery of hazardous waste
7106 Noncollusion affidavit
20104.50 Construction progress payments
22300 Performance retentions

## FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

United States Code, Title 20 1681-1688 Title IX, discrimination

SD 3312, 04/2015; Doc# 106168, rev. 09/2018